## <u>Township of Shrewsbury</u> <u>Resolution #2018-74</u> <u>Authorizing the engineer to submit a grant application to the Monmouth County</u> <u>Community Development Block Grant Program for the Crawford Street Sewer Line</u> <u>Improvement Project</u>

**WHEREAS**, The Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey has received a recommendation from the Township Engineer, Maser Consulting, to submit a grant application to the Monmouth County Community Development Block Grant Program for the Crawford Street Sewer Line Improvement Project, and

**WHEREAS**, the Citizens' Participation Group of the Township of Shrewsbury has recommended this project be submitted to the Monmouth County Community Development Block Grant Program, and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Engineer, William White, III of Maser Consulting has submitted a cost estimate of \$3,000 for preparation and submission of the grant application,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that Council of Township of Shrewsbury approves William White III of Maser Consulting to prepare and submit the grant application for the above stated project at a cost not to exceed \$3,000, and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Chief Municipal Finance Officer certifies that funds are available in the Engineering O/E line item of the 2018 Municipal Budget, account #8-01-20-165-020, and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant application on behalf of Township of Shrewsbury and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant application process.

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Jennings		X	X			
Puhak			X			
Nolan	X		X			

ATTEST: I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey at a meeting held on June 19, 2018

Teri Giercyk, RMC Municipal Clerk Edward Nolan Mayor